TVO Sp. z o.o. on May 30, 2019, the acquisition of 100% of shares in Superstacja Sp. z o.o. on June 4, 2018, the acquisition
of 100% of shares in Netshare Media Group Sp. z o.o. on June 25, 2018, taking up 24.47% of votes in Premium Mobile S.A.
in 2018 and the acquisition of 40.76% of shares in Vindix S.A. on June 13, 2019. Furthermore, the comparability of figures
presented below is affected by the retrospective implementation from January 1, 2019 of IFRS 16 without
the restatement of the comparative figures.

Due to the fact that the results of the above mentioned companies, excluding Netia S.A., do not have a material impact on
the results of the Group, we do not eliminate them when analyzing the Group’s financial situation.

41

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

 Income statement analysis 4.3.1.

Review of financial results for the second quarter of 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 3 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 2,923.0   2,913.0 2,603.2   309.8 11.9%

Operating costs (2,407.2)   (2,404.4) (2,127.0)   (277.4) 13.0%

Other operating income, net 6.7   6.7 (0.6)   7.3 n/a

Profit from operating activities 522.5   515.3 475.6   39.7 8.3%

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net 4.8   13.6 (45.9)   59.5 n/a

Finance costs, net (170.0)   (170.0) (98.9)   (71.1) 71.9%

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(1.9)   (1.9) (0.1)   (1.8) >100%

Gross profit for the period 355.4   357.0 330.7   26.3 8.0%

Income tax (86.5)   (86.9) (99.3)   12.4 (12.5%)

Net profit for the period 268.9   270.1 231.4   38.7 16.7%

EBITDA 1,076.1   959.9 946.4   13.5 1.4%

EBITDA margin 36.8%   33.0% 36.4%   - -

Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 309.8 million, or 11.9%, to PLN
2,913.0 million in the second quarter of 2019 from PLN 2,603.2 million in the second quarter of 2018. The increase in
revenue was triggered by factors described below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 2,923.0 million in the second quarter of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 3 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 1,616.1   1,616.1 1,482.1   134.0 9.0%

Wholesale revenue 861.6   861.6 738.5   123.1 16.7%

Sale of equipment 379.3   379.3 341.7   37.6 11.0%

Other revenue 66.0   56.0 40.9   15.1 36.9%

Revenue 2,923.0   2,913.0 2,603.2   309.8 11.9%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue increased by PLN. 134.0 million, or 9.0%, to PLN 1,616.1 million in the second quarter of 2019, from
PLN 1,482.1 million in the second quarter of 2018, primarily due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results, effective
May 22, 2018. Excluding the impact from the above mentioned factor, retail revenue decreased year on year by
approximately 1% as lower revenue from voice services was partly compensated by higher revenue from pay TV and data
transmission services.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue increased by PLN 123.1 million, or 16.7%, to PLN 861.6 million in the second quarter of 2019 from

[…]

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, other revenue increased by PLN 15.1 million, or 36.9%, to PLN 56.0
million in the second quarter of 2019 from PLN 40.9 million in the second quarter of 2018. This increase was due to, among
others, higher revenue from interest on installment plan sales of equipment to residential customers, as well as improved
margin on sale of electricity.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 66.0 million in the second quarter of 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs increased by PLN 277.4 million, or 13.0%, to
PLN 2,404.4 million in the second quarter of 2019 from PLN 2,127.0 million in the second quarter of 2018. Operating costs
increased for the reasons set forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 2,407.2 million in the second quarter of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 3 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

591.4   678.4 578.5   99.9 17.3%

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation  553.6   444.6 470.8   (26.2) (5.6%)

Cost of equipment sold  321.7   321.7 282.5   39.2 13.9%

Content costs  415.8   418.0 323.0   95.0 29.4%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs  241.8   245.6 223.5   22.1 9.9%

Salaries and employee-related costs  205.6   205.6 169.3   36.3 21.4%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off 16.9   16.9 17.6   (0.7) (4.0%)

Other costs 60.4   73.6 61.8   11.8 19.1%

Operating costs 2.407.2   2.404.4 2.127.0   277.4 13.0%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators increased by PLN 99.9 million, or 17.3%, to PLN 678.4 million in the second quarter of 2019 from PLN 578.5
million in the second quarter of 2018, mainly due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results. After excluding this factor,
cost of settlements with telecommunication operators increased by approximately 7%. This increase resulted mainly from

[…]

consolidation of Netia Group results.

In accordance with IFRS 16, EBITDA was PLN 1,076.1 million and EBITDA margin was 36.8% in the second quarter of
2019.

Employment

The average employment of permanent workers not engaged in production in Polsat Group, excluding workers who did not
perform work in the reporting period due to long-term absences, amounted to 7,302 full-time equivalents (FTE) in the second
quarter of 2019, i.e., increased by 1,708 FTE or 30.5%, compared to 5,594 FTE in the corresponding period of 2018.

45

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

This increase was mainly attributable to concluded acquisitions and an inclusion of Netia Group’s headcount in particular,
as well as to the conversion of employment status of part of temporary employees into permanent jobs.

Comparison of financial results for the first half of 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 6 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 3 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 5,714.6   5,695.4 4,949.1   746.3 15.1%

Operating costs (4,724.2)   (4,721.5) (4,044.1)   (677.4) 16.8%

Other operating income, net 23.3   23.3 6.1   17.2 >100%

Profit from operating activities 1,013.7   997.2 911.1   86.1 9.5%

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net (7.4)   14.9 (49.3)   64.2 n/a

Finance costs, net (272.7)   (272.7) (171.5)   (101.2) 59.0%

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(3.6)   (3.6) 5.1   (8.7) n/a

Gross profit for the period 730.0   735.8 695.4   40.4 5.8%

Income tax (163.8)   (164.9) (171.8)   6.9 (4.0%)

Net profit for the period 566.2   570.9 523.6   47.3 9.0%

EBITDA 2,114.4   1,881.9 1,836.4   45.5 2.5%

EBITDA margin 37.0%   33.0% 37.1%   - -

 Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 746.3 million, or 15.1%, to PLN
5,695.4 million in the first half of 2019 from PLN 4,949.1 million in the first half of 2018. The increase in revenue was
triggered by factors described below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 5,714.6 million in the first half of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 6 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 6 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 3,222.1   3,222.1 2,834.3   387.8 13.7%

Wholesale revenue 1,634.3   1,634.3 1,374.4   259.9 18.9%

Sale of equipment 726.7   726.7 659.2   67.5 10.2%

Other revenue 131.5   112.3 81.2   31.1 38.3%

Revenue 5,714.6   5,695.4 4,949.1   746.3 15.1%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue increased by PLN. 387.8 million, or 13.7%, to PLN 3,222.1 million in the first half of 2019, from
PLN 2,834.3 million in the first half of 2018, primarily due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results, effective
May 22, 2018. Excluding the impact from the above mentioned factor, retail revenue decreased year on year by
approximately 1% as lower revenue from voice services was partially compensated by higher revenue from pay TV and data
transmission services.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue increased by PLN 259.9 million, or 18.9%, to PLN 1,634.3 million in the first half of 2019 from

[…]

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, other revenue increased by PLN 31.1 million, or 38.3%, to PLN
112.3 million in the first half of 2019 from PLN 81.2 million in the first half of 2018. This increase was due to, among others,
higher revenue from interest on installment plan sales of equipment to residential customers, as well as improved margin on
sale of electricity.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 131.5 million in the first half of 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs increased by PLN 677.4 million, or 16.8%, to
PLN 4,721.5 million in the first half of 2019 from PLN 4,044.1 million in the first half of 2018. Operating costs increased for
the reasons set forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 4,724.2 million in the first half of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 6 month period
ended June 30, 2019

 for the 6 month period ended June 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

1,155.2   1,329.7 1,083.0   246.7 22.8%

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation

1,100.7   884.7 925.3   (40.6) (4.4%)

Cost of equipment sold  611.1   611.1 555.0   56.1 10.1%

Content costs  782.7   787.0 592.4   194.6 32.8%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs

486.6   495.1 428.7   66.4 15.5%

Salaries and employee-related costs  418.2   418.2 313.1   105.1 33.6%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off

51.5   51.5 29.5   22.0 74.6%

Other costs 118.2   144.2 117.1   27.1 23.1%

Operating costs 4,724.2   4,721.5 4,044.1   677.4 16.8%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators increased by PLN 246.7 million, or 22.8%, to PLN 1,329.7 million in the first half of 2019 from PLN 1,083.0 million
in the first half of 2018, mainly due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results. After excluding this factor, cost of
settlements with telecommunication operators increased by approximately 6%. This increase resulted mainly from higher
interconnection costs and higher provisions for the cost of electricity.

[…]

Reconciliation of EBITDA and net profit for the period:

[mPLN]

for the six-month period ended

June 30, 2019

unaudited

(data in accordance with

IFRS 16)

June 30, 2018

unaudited

 (data in accordance with

IAS 17)

EBITDA (unaudited) 2,114.4 1,836.4

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (1,100.7) (925.3)

Profit from operating activities 1,013.7 911.1

Other foreign exchange rate differences, net 14.7 (35.2)

Interest costs, net (213.7) (194.6)

Cumulative catch-up - 34.7

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method (3.6) 5.1

Other (81.1) (25.7)

Gross profit for the period  730.0 695.4

Income tax (163.8) (171.8)

Net profit for the period 566.2 523.6

52

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

 Balance sheet analysis 4.3.3.

As at June 30, 2019 our balance sheet amounted to PLN 31,359.2 million and increased by PLN 662.4 million, or 2.2%, from
PLN 30,696.8 million as at December 31, 2018.

Assets

[mPLN]
June 30, 2019

data in accordance
with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Reception equipment 249.4 264.5 (15.1) (5.7%)

Other property, plant and equipment 4,782.7 4,792.2 (9.5) (0.2%)

Goodwill  11,316.4 11,309.4 7.0 0.1%

Customer relationships 2,009.9 2,212.2 (202.3) (9.1%)

Brands 2,079.7 2,096.1 (16.4) (0.8%)

Other intangible assets  2,943.7 3,005.5 (61.8) (2.1%)

Right-of-use assets 1,408.2 - 1,408.2 n/a

Non-current programming assets 517.5 503.8 13.7 2.7%

Investment property 29.6 29.9 (0.3) (1.0%)

Non-current deferred distribution fees 93.9 99.7 (5.8) (5.8%)

Other non-current assets 781.6 701.1 80.5 11.5%

Deferred tax assets 260.5 259.7 0.8 0.3%

Total non-current assets 26,473.1 25,274.1 1,199.0 4.7%

Current programming assets 538.9 543.2 (4.3) (0.8%)

Contract assets  651.7 648.4 3.3 0.5%

Inventories 344.5 394.0 (49.5) (12.6%)

Trade and other receivables 2,284.4 2,370.4 (86.0) (3.6%)

Income tax receivables 5.6 34.6 (29.0) (83.8%)

Current deferred distribution fees 221.7 218.5 3.2 1.5%

Other current assets 55.5 34.9 20.6 59.0%

Cash and cash equivalents 774.9 1,167.0 (392.1) (33.6%)

Restricted cash 8.9 11.7 (2.8) (23.9%)

Total current assets 4,886.1 5,422.7 (536.6) (9.9%)

Total assets 31,359.2 30,696.8 662.4 2.2%

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our non-current assets amounted to PLN 26,473.1 million and
PLN 25,274.1 million, respectively, and accounted for 84.4% and 82.3% of total assets, respectively.

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our current assets amounted to PLN 4,886.1 million and PLN 5,422.7 million,
respectively, and accounted for 15.6% and 17.7% of the total assets, respectively.

53

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

The value of reception equipment amounted to
PLN 249.4 million as at June 30, 2019 and

[…]

54

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

The value of income tax receivables amounted to PLN 5.6 million as at June 30, 2019 and decreased by PLN 29.0 million, or
83.8%, from PLN 34.6 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of other current assets amounted to PLN 55.5 million as at June 30, 2019, which constitutes an increase
by PLN 20.6 million, or 59.0%, compared to PLN 34.9 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly as a result of an increase in
the value of prepayments.

The value of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash decreased by PLN 394.9 million, or 33.5% to PLN 783.8 million
as at June 30, 2019 as compared to PLN 1,178.7 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly due to the partial repayment
of the Revolving Facility Loan in the amount of PLN 330.0 million and scheduled repayments under the Combined SFA in
the total amount of PLN 508.8 million.

Equity and liabilities

[mPLN]
June 30, 2019

data in accordance
with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Share capital 25.6 25.6 - -

Share premium 7,174.0 7,174.0 - -

Other reserves 3.3 (162.5) 165.8 n/a

Retained earnings 6,065.1 6,189.9 (124.8) (2.0%)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Parent

13,268.0 13,227.0 41.0 0.3%

Non-controlling interests  650.5 648.2 2.3 0.4%

Total equity 13,918.5 13,875.2 43.3 0.3%

Loans and borrowings 8,100.2 8,605.3 (505.1) (5.9%)

Issued bonds 968.9 976.0 (7.1) (0.7%)

Lease liabilities  997.6 15.8 981.8 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 348.8 348.2 0.6 0.2%

Deferred tax liabilities 1,129.8 1,160.1 (30.3) (2.6%)

Other non-current liabilities and
provisions  494.0 697.6 (203.6) (29.2%)

Total non-current liabilities  12,039.3 11,803.0 236.3 2.0%

Loans and borrowings 1,279.0 1,611.3 (332.3) (20.6%)

Issued bonds 34.8 42.3 (7.5) (17.7%)

Lease liabilities 411.1 8.2 402.9 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 118.3 118.1 0.2 0.2%

Contract liabilities 712.2 705.2 7.0 1.0%

Trade and other payables 2,691.7 2,382.4 309.3 13.0%

Income tax liability 154.3 151.1 3.2 2.1%

Total current liabilities 5,401.4 5,018.6 382.8 7.6%

Total liabilities 17,440.7 16,821.6 619.1 3.7%

Total equity and liabilities 31,359.2 30,696.8 662.4 2.2%

Equity increased by PLN 43.3 million, or by 0.3%, to
PLN 13,918.5 million as at June 30, 2019 from
PLN 13,875.2 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly
due to the profit generated in the six-month period ended
June 30, 2019 in the amount of PLN 566.2 million and the
reversal of the valuation of a put option following the
acquisition of 49.9775% of shares in Eleven Sports
Network Sp. z o.o., which was off-set by the decision to
pay dividend for 2018 in the amount of PLN 594.8 million.

11,803.0 12,039.3

5,018.6 5,401.1

13,875.2 13,918.5

December 31, 2018 June 30, 2019

Change in liabilities [mPLN]

[…]

The value of contract liabilities amounted to PLN 712.2 million as at June 30, 2019 and increased by PLN 7.0 million,
or 1.0%, from PLN 705.2 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of trade and other payables amounted to PLN 2,691.7 million as at June 30, 2019 which constitutes an increase
by PLN 309.3 million, or 13.0%, compared to PLN 2,382.4 million as at December 31, 2018. This increase was driven
primarily by the recognition of a liability against shareholders in connection with the dividend payout for 2018, planned for the
second half of 2019, and a lower balance of trade liabilities and accruals, associated among others with the settlement of
payments related to the investments make during 2018. Furthermore, the decrease in this item was a result of the
implementation of IFRS 16.

Income tax liabilities amounted to PLN 154.3 million as at June 30, 2019 as compared to PLN 151.1 million as at December
31, 2018.

 Cash flow analysis 4.3.4.

The table below presents selected data from the consolidated cash flow statement for the six-month periods ended
June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.

[mPLN]

for six months ended June 30  change

 2019
(data in accordance

with IFRS 16)

 2018
(data in accordance

with IAS 17)

[mPLN] [%]

Net profit 566.2 523.6   42.6 8.1%

Net cash from operating activities 1,558.1 1,220.2   337.9 27.7%

Net cash used in investing activities (732.0) (637.7)   (94.3) (14.8%)

Capital expenditures (636.3) (350.6)   (285.7) (81.5%)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,219.0) (868.2)   (350.8) (40.4%)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (392.9) (285.7)   (107.2) (37.5%)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,178.7 1,172.0   6.7 0.6%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 783.8 887.8   (104.0) (11.7%)

56

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019

Net cash from operating activities

Net cash from operating activities amounted to PLN 1,558.1 million in the first half of 2019 and increased by
PLN 337.9 million, or 27.7%, compared to net cash from operating activities in the amount of PLN 1,220.2 million in the
corresponding period of 2018.

A higher level of generated EBITDA and a decrease in inventories allowed compensating for lower liabilities and provisions
and higher payments for film licenses and sports rights.

[…]

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 15

In June 2019, the IFRS Interpretation Committee “the Committee” issued a summary of decisions reached in its public

meetings to clarify interpretations in respect to IFRS 16 on the following issues: subsurface rights, lessee’s incremental

borrowing rate, lease term and useful life of leasehold improvements.

The Group is currently analysing the potential impact of the decision on its accounting principles, which may affect the value

of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities presented in the consolidated balance sheet. As at the date of these interim

condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has not completed the analysis of the above issues.

The implementation of IFRS 16 had following impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2019:

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 264.5 - 264.5

Other property, plant and equipment 4,792.2 (35.0) 4,757.2

Goodwill  11,309.4 - 11,309.4

Customer relationships 2,212.2 - 2,212.2

Brands 2,096.1 - 2,096.1

Other intangible assets  3,005.5 - 3,005.5

Right-of-use assets - 1,515.6 1,515.6

Non-current programming assets 503.8 - 503.8

Investment property 29.9 - 29.9

Non-current deferred distribution fees 99.7 - 99.7

Other non-current assets, includes: 701.1 - 701.1

shares in associates accounted for using the equity method 43.0 - 43.0

Deferred tax assets 259.7 - 259.7

Total non-current assets 25,274.1 1,480.6 26,754.7

Current programming assets 543.2 - 543.2

Contract assets 648.4 - 648.4

Inventories 394.0 - 394.0

Trade and other receivables 2,370.4 - 2,370.4

Income tax receivable 34.6 - 34.6

Current deferred distribution fees 218.5 - 218.5

Other current assets 34.9 (2.6) 32.3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,167.0 - 1,167.0

Restricted cash 11.7 - 11.7

Total current assets 5,422.7 (2.6) 5,420.1

Total assets 30,696.8 1,478.0 32,174.8

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 16

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Other reserves (162.5) - (162.5)

Retained earnings 6,189.9 - 6,189.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 13,227.0 - 13,227.0

Non-controlling interests  648.2 - 648.2

Total equity 13,875.2 - 13,875.2

Loans and borrowings 8,605.3 - 8,605.3

Issued bonds 976.0 - 976.0

Lease liabilities  15.8 1,070.1 1,085.9

UMTS license liabilities 348.2 - 348.2

Deferred tax liabilities 1,160.1 - 1,160.1

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  697.6 - 697.6

includes derivative instruments 165.2 - 165.2

Total non-current liabilities  11,803.0 1,070.1 12,873.1

Loans and borrowings 1,611.3 - 1,611.3

Issued bonds 42.3 - 42.3

Lease liabilities 8.2 407.9 416.1

UMTS license liabilities 118.1 - 118.1

Contract liabilities 705.2 - 705.2

Trade and other payables 2,382.4 - 2,382.4

includes derivative instruments 8.8 - 8.8

Income tax liability 151.1 - 151.1

Total current liabilities 5,018.6 407.9 5,426.5

Total liabilities 16,821.6 1,478.0 18,299.6

Total equity and liabilities 30,696.8 1,478.0 32,174.8

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 17

To facilitate comparability between periods, the tables below present how the adoption of IFRS 16 affected the Interim

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in the current period.

for the 6 months ended

30 June 2019

unaudited prepared

in accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited prepared

in accordance with

IFRS 16

Revenue 5,695.4 19.2 5,714.6

Retail revenue 3,222.1 - 3,222.1

Wholesale revenue 1,634.3 - 1,634.3

Sale of equipment  726.7 - 726.7

Other revenue 112.3 19.2 131.5

Operating cost (4,721.5) (2.7) (4,724.2)

Technical costs and cost of settlements with

telecommunication operators
(1,329.7) 174.5 (1,155.2)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (884.7) (216.0) (1,100.7)

Cost of equipment sold (611.1) - (611.1)

Content costs (787.0) 4.3 (782.7)

Distribution, marketing, customer relation management

and retention costs
(495.1) 8.5 (486.6)

Salaries and employee-related costs (418.2) - (418.2)

Cost of debt collection services, bad debt allowance and

receivables written off
(51.5) - (51.5)

Other costs (144.2) 26.0 (118.2)

Other operating income, net 23.3 - 23.3

Profit from operating activities 997.2 16.5 1,013.7

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net 14.9 (22.3) (7.4)

Finance costs, net (272.7) - (272.7)

Share of the loss of associates accounted for using the

equity method
(3.6) - (3.6)

Gross profit for the period 735.8 (5.8) 730.0

Income tax (164.9) 1.1 (163.8)

Net profit for the period 570.9 (4.7) 566.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 18

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 249.4 - 249.4

Other property, plant and equipment 4,830.6 (47.9) 4,782.7

Goodwill  11,316.4 - 11,316.4

Customer relationships 2,009.9 - 2,009.9

Brands 2,079.7 - 2,079.7

Other intangible assets  2,943.7 - 2,943.7

Right-of-use assets - 1,408.2 1,408.2

Non-current programming assets 517.5 - 517.5

Investment property 29.6 - 29.6

Non-current deferred distribution fees 93.9 - 93.9

Other non-current assets, includes: 781.6 - 781.6

shares in associates accounted for using the equity

method
67.5 - 67.5

Deferred tax assets 259.3 1.2 260.5

Total non-current assets 25,111.6 1,361.5 26,473.1

Current programming assets 538.9 - 538.9

Contract assets 651.7 - 651.7

Inventories 344.5 - 344.5

Trade and other receivables 2,284.4 - 2,284.4

Income tax receivable 5.6 - 5.6

Current deferred distribution fees 221.7 - 221.7

Other current assets 60.3 (4.8) 55.5

Cash and cash equivalents 774.9 - 774.9

Restricted cash 8.9 - 8.9

Total current assets 4,890.9 (4.8) 4,886.1

Total assets 30,002.5 1,356.7 31,359.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 19

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Other reserves 3.3 - 3.3

Retained earnings 6,069.2 (4.1) 6,065.1

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 13,272.1 (4.1) 13,268.0

Non-controlling interests  651.1 (0.6) 650.5

Total equity 13,923.2 (4.7) 13,918.5

Loans and borrowings 8,100.2 - 8,100.2

Issued bonds 968.9 - 968.9

Lease liabilities  16.1 981.5 997.6

UMTS license liabilities 348.8 - 348.8

Deferred tax liabilities 1,129.8 - 1,129.8

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  494.0 - 494.0

includes derivative instruments  5.4 - 5.4

Total non-current liabilities  11,057.8 981.5 12,039.3

Loans and borrowings 1,279.0 - 1,279.0

Issued bonds 34.8 - 34.8

Lease liabilities 6.0 405.1 411.1

UMTS license liabilities 118.3 - 118.3

Contract liabilities 712.2 - 712.2

Trade and other payables 2,716.9 (25.2) 2,691.7

includes derivative instruments 9.0 - 9.0

Income tax liability 154.3 - 154.3

Total current liabilities 5,021.5 379.9 5,401.4

Total liabilities 16,079.3 1,361.4 17,440.7

Total equity and liabilities 30,002.5 1,356.7 31,359.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 20

 for the 6 months ended

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Net profit 570.9 (4.7) 566.2

Adjustments for: 983.4 159.7 1,143.1

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation 884.7 216.0 1,100.7

Payments for film licenses and sports rights (343.1) - (343.1)

Amortization of film licenses and sports rights 262.4 - 262.4

Interest expense  189.2 25.1 214.3

Change in inventories  51.4 - 51.4

Change in receivables and other assets  8.1 4.3 12.4

Change in liabilities and provisions (183.1) (81.6) (264.7)

Change in contract assets (3.3) - (3.3)

Change in contract liabilities 7.0 - 7.0

Foreign exchange gain, net (3.3) (3.0) (6.3)

Income tax  164.9 (1.1) 163.8

Net additions of reception equipment (48.8) - (48.8)

Share of the loss of associates accounted for using the equity method 3.6 - 3.6

Other adjustments (6.3) - (6.3)

Cash from operating activities 1,554.3 155.0 1,709.3

Income tax paid (163.0) - (163.0)

Interest received from operating activities 11.8 - 11.8

Net cash from operating activities 1,403.1 155.0 1,558.1

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (433.6) - (433.6)

Acquisition of intangible assets (202.7) - (202.7)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (63.8) - (63.8)

Acquisition of shares in associates and other entities (14.7) - (14.7)

Share capital increase  (16.3) - (16.3)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 4.2 - 4.2

Investment funds outflows (60.0) - (60.0)

Investment funds inflows 60.3 - 60.3

Loans granted (14.6) - (14.6)

Bonds redemption with interest 8.7 - 8.7

Other inflows 0.5 - 0.5

Net cash used in investing activities (732.0) - (732.0)

Bonds issue (Series B Bonds) 893.0 - 893.0

Bonds redemption (Series A Bonds) (893.0) - (893.0)

Repayment of loans and borrowings (851.6) - (851.6)

Payment of interest on loans, borrowings, bonds and commissions* (205.5) - (205.5)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities (0.4) (18.4) (18.8)

Payment of lease liabilities (6.1) (136.6) (142.7)

Other outflows (0.4) - (0.4)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,064.0) (155.0) (1,219.0)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (392.9) - (392.9)

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 21

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,178.7 - 1,178.7

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents (2.0) - (2.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 783.8* - 783.8*

* includes impact of derivative instruments
 Includes restricted cash amounting to PLN 11.7
* includes restricted cash amounting to PLN 8.9

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 22

5. Group structure

[…]

31 December 2018. There have been no significant changes in any risk management policies since the end of year 2018.

Fair value

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation

technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either

directly or indirectly,

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on

observable market data.

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 45

Presented below are fair values and carrying amounts of financial instruments not measured in fair value.

30 June 2019

unaudited

(IFRS 16 basis)

31 December 2018

(IAS 17 basis)

Category

according

to IFRS 9

The level of

the fair

value

hierarchy

Fair value
Carrying

amount
Fair value

Carrying

amount

Loans granted  A 2 24.4 24.4 17.3 17.3

Trade and other receivables A * 2,835.8 2,835.8 2,818.6 2,818.6

Cash and cash equivalents and

short-term deposits
A * 774.9 774.9 1,167.0 1,167.0

Restricted cash A * 8.9 8.9 11.7 11.7

Loans and borrowings B 2 (9,468.2) (9,379.2) (10,323.9) (10,216.6)

Issued bonds B 1 (1,017.7) (1,003.7) (1,028.9) (1,018.3)

UMTS licence liabilities B 2 (492.0) (467.1) (495.2) (466.3)

Lease liabilities B 2 (1,408.7) (1,408.7) (24.0) (24.0)

Accruals B * (763.6) (763.6) (964.8) (964.8)

Trade and other payables

and deposits
B * (1,856.5) (1,856.5) (1,438.7) (1,438.7)

Total   (11,362.7) (11,234.8) (10,260.9) (10,114.1)

Unrecognized loss   (127.9)  (146.8)

A – assets subsequently measured at amortised cost
B – liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

[…]

Company take into account the maturity and the currency of lease contracts.

In June 2019, the IFRS Interpretation Committee “the Committee” issued a summary of decisions reached in its public meetings

to clarify interpretations in respect to IFRS 16 on the following issues: subsurface rights, lessee’s incremental borrowing rate,

lease term and useful life of leasehold improvements.

The Company is currently analysing the potential impact of the decision on its accounting principles, which may affect the value of

right-of-use assets and lease liabilities presented in the balance sheet. As at the date of these interim condensed financial

statements, the Company has not completed the analysis of the above issues.

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 14

The implementation of IFRS 16 had the following impact on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019:

1 January 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 299.1 - 299.1

Other property, plant and equipment 116.4 (1.2) 115.2

Goodwill  197.0 - 197.0

Brands 7.8 - 7.8

Other intangible assets  63.1 - 63.1

Right-of-use assets - 29.8 29.8

Investment property 40.5 - 40.5

Shares in subsidiaries and associates 12,151.8 - 12,151.8

includes shares in associate 4.5 - 4.5

Non-current deferred distribution fees 34.4 - 34.4

Other non-current assets 23.7 - 23.7

Total non-current assets 12,933.8 28.6 12,962.4

Contract assets 179.7 - 179.7

Inventories 130.2 - 130.2

Trade and other receivables 149.6 - 149.6

Income tax receivable 0.3 - 0.3

Current deferred distribution fees 75.9 - 75.9

Other current assets 105.8 - 105.8

Cash and cash equivalents 258.3 - 258.3

Total current assets 899.8 - 899.8

Total assets 13,833.6 28.6 13,862.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 15

1 January 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Hedge valuation reserve (0.6) - (0.6)

Retained earnings 3,962.1 - 3,962.1

Total equity 11,161.1 - 11,161.1

Loans and borrowings 572.4 - 572.4

Issued bonds 976.0 - 976.0

Lease liabilities 1.0 25.5 26.5

Deferred tax liabilities 93.5 - 93.5

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  1.6 - 1.6

includes derivative instruments 0.1 - 0.1

Total non-current liabilities  1,644.5 25.5 1,670.0

Loans and borrowings 386.2 - 386.2

Issued bonds 42.3 - 42.3

Lease liabilities 0.2 3.1 3.3

Contract liabilities 237.1 - 237.1

Trade and other payables 312.9 - 312.9

includes derivative instruments 0.7 - 0.7

Income tax liability 46.5 - 46.5

Deposits for equipment 2.8 - 2.8

Total current liabilities 1,028.0 3.1 1,031.1

Total liabilities 2,672.5 28.6 2,701.1

Total equity and liabilities 13,833.6 28.6 13,862.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 16

To facilitate comparability between periods, the tables below present how the adoption of IFRS 16 affected the Interim

Condensed Financial Statements in the current period.

for the 6 months ended

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Revenue 1,188.0 - 1,188.0

Retail revenue 1,094.9 - 1,094.9

Wholesale revenue 48.9 - 48.9

Sale of equipment  12.5 - 12.5

Other revenue 31.7 - 31.7

Operating cost (948.7) 0.4 (948.3)

Content costs (344.9) - (344.9)

Technical costs and cost of settlements with

telecommunication operators
(260.3) - (260.3)

Distribution, marketing, customer relation management and

retention costs
(152.0) 0.1 (151.9)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (86.9) (1.7) (88.6)

Salaries and employee-related costs (57.7) - (57.7)

Cost of equipment sold (12.2) - (12.2)

Cost of debt collection services, bad debt allowance and

receivables written off
(5.6) - (5.6)

Other costs (29.1) 2.0 (27.1)

Other operating income, net 0.4 - 0.4

Profit from operating activities 239.7 0.4 240.1

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net 333.9 (0.6) 333.3

Finance costs, net (48.6) - (48.6)

Gross profit for the period 525.0 (0.2) 524.8

Income tax (48.4) - (48.4)

Net profit for the period 476.6 (0.2) 476.4

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 17

30 June 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 June 2019

unaudited

in accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 287.0 - 287.0

Other property, plant and equipment 112.9 (1.1) 111.8

Goodwill  197.0 - 197.0

Brands 7.8 - 7.8

Other intangible assets  61.8 - 61.8

Right-of-use assets - 28.0 28.0

Investment property 39.6 - 39.6

Shares in subsidiaries and associates 12,183.5 - 12,183.5

includes shares in associate 31.0 - 31.0

Non-current deferred distribution fees 31.2 - 31.2

Other non-current assets 27.0 - 27.0

Total non-current assets 12,947.8 26.9 12,974.7

Contract assets 199.0 - 199.0

Inventories 126.8 - 126.8
